MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 6, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
West Chester Area School District
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal regarding
Exton Elementary School
Relief requested from various provisions to
allow construction of an addition to the
existing school building.
APPLICANT: West Chester Area School District
c/o Kevin Campbell
1181 McDermott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 301 Hendricks Ave.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5G-21
ZONING: R-4, Residential
REQUEST: Relief from various provisions of the West Whiteland

Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a 7,885 sq.ft. addition to the existing school building.

HEARING DATE: February 22, 2018
The Applicant has provided a plan drawing prepared by a professional engineer with the application; Staff is satisfied that it accurately depicts the pertinent improvements on the
property.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project requires relief from the following
Zoning provisions:
§325-11.C(3) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage in the R-4 district is 25% of the
developable acreage of a lot.
The site is currently non-conforming in this aspect with 28.40% impervious coverage; the proposed addition will raise this to 29.92%.
§325-45.C(5) – Buildings in the IN overlay district must be set back at least 50 feet from all
property lines.
The proposed addition will be set back 38 feet from the eastern property line.

§325-105.B(3) – Additions to structures accommodating a non-conforming use must comply
with the area and bulk standards of the district wherein it is located as well as the district where the use is permitted.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project does not comply with the
impervious coverage limit for the R-4 district nor with the property line setback
requirement for the IN district.
§325-106.A(1) – An enlargement of a non-conforming structure may not increase the non-conformity or create any new aspect of non-conformity.
The existing building is currently non-conforming regarding impervious cover
(under the R-4 regulations) and various building setback requirements of the IN
district. The proposed addition will worsen the impervious coverage non-conformity (under the R-4 regulations) and will create a new non-conformity under the IN
district regulations regarding the setback from the eastern property line.
Background
The subject property is the Exton Elementary School (“School”) in the Whiteland Crest neighborhood. Following a hearing on August 13, 2015, the Zoning Hearing Board (“ZHB”) granted
relief from various Zoning provisions to allow several additions to the School and expansion of
the parking lot. It was intended that the additions would allow for the removal of modular
units that have been providing classroom space for longer than originally planned.
The Applicant subsequently received the necessary conditional use and land development
approvals, and the project is currently under construction. As work progressed, it became
clear that the modular units would need to remain in service for a while longer. The Zoning
Officer determined that no Zoning relief was needed in order to retain the units in place.
The Applicant is now proposing a further addition: a 7,885 sq.ft. addition to the northeast
corner of the existing building. As shown on the attached “Impervious Coverage Summary
Table” provided by the Applicant, this will increase both the building and impervious coverage. Following the completion of this newest addition, it is our understanding that the modular units will remain in place until a new elementary school in West Goshen Township has
been completed, as which time students are to be reallocated among the elementary schools
operated by the Applicant, easing the demand for space at the Exton school. As suggested by
the Table, the Applicant intends to decommission the detached modular units first, then convert some part of the space occupied by the attached units to permanent space. It appears
that the relief being requested tonight represents the greatest anticipated degree of non-conformity; no further relief should be needed for the future phases.
The Zoning requires that expansions of structures accommodating non-conforming uses comply with the area and bulk standards of both the district in which the property is located and
the district where the use is permitted. The Zoning Officer has determined that there are
points of non-compliance with both set of regulations, so relief is required from §325-105.B(3)
in addition to the district regulations themselves. Furthermore, the existing School structure
is legally non-conforming (see attached chart); the proposed expansion will worsen one of
these and create a new aspect of non-conformity such that relief is also required from §325106.A(1).
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Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to
such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot has an irregular shape and is constrained by the Exton By-Pass. Also, much of
the buildable portion of the lot is occupied by outdoor facilities related to the school
function. The Board should determine if these circumstances are sufficient to constitute hardships.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and
that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of
the property.
The property is currently developed and used as an elementary school, so the Applicant already has “reasonable use.” However, this use currently includes the modular
units, which were originally intended to be temporary and are – in the opinion of
Staff – less desirable than properly designed permanent construction as is proposed.
The Board should review with the Applicant the space requirements for the School’s
current and projected enrollment confirm that this project is necessary for the continued “reasonable use of the property.”
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
The possible hardships described above in “A” are due to the construction of the
Exton By-Pass and facility requirements established by State and Federal agencies.
These conditions were not created by the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The School is a significant asset to the Whiteland Crest and Exton Crossing neighborhoods, providing the residents with the increasingly rare opportunity of having their
children attend a school that they can walk to safely. Insofar as the proposed addition
to the school and requested variances enable the School to continue operation and
provide the students with a suitable environment, Staff is of the opinion that the variances will enhance the character of the neighborhood and benefit the public welfare. We cannot discern any way in which the project would impair the use of any
adjacent property.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
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granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
The Board should be satisfied that the proposed improvements cannot be modified in
a way that would reduce the degree of relief required while still meeting the needs
of the Applicant.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.

Zoning Chart for Exton Elementary School (301 Hendricks Ave.)
Plan Set dated January 30, 2018.
Narrative and Impervious Coverage Summary Table (both provided by Applicant).
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Zoning Chart for Exton Elementary School (301 Hendricks Ave.)
Zoning District: R-4, Residential; IN, Institutional
Request: Relief from §325-105.B(3), which requires expansions of structures accommodating
legally non-conforming uses to comply with the area and bulk regulations of the district in
which it is located as well as with all regulations applicable to that use in the district where it
is permitted. Pursuant to this section, this project also requires relief from the impervious
cover limit of the R-4 district and the property line setback requirement of the IN district.
Finally, relief is required from §325-106.A(1), which states that a non-conforming structure
may not be enlarged to worsen the existing non-conformity.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and Staff site visit. Non-conforming aspects are shown
in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-3/R-4 District1

Required

Side Yard: Aggregate

40 ft. min.

570,494 sq.ft.
(13.10 ac.)
72,589 sq.ft.
(12.12%)
161,996 sq.ft.
(28.40%)
475 ft. (Bartlett)
753 ft.
(Hendricks)
486 ft. (Bartlett)
753 ft.
(Hendricks)
115 ft. (Bartlett)
60 ft. (Hendricks)
75 ft.
35 ft. (north)
n/a (west)2
n/a

Building Height
Zoning Data:
IN Institutional District
Lot Size

35 ft. max.

27 ft.

Total Impervious Coverage4

50% max.

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

Bldg. Setback from Road
Right-of-Way

50 ft. min.

Lot Size2
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage
Lot Width at the Street Line
Lot Width at Building Line
Front Yard3
Rear Yard
Side Yard: Min. for each side

14,000 sq.ft.
(0.32 ac.)
15% max.

Existing

25% max.
60 ft. min.
80 ft. min.
40 ft. min.
35 ft. min.
15 ft. min.

Required
4.0 acs.

Existing
13.10 ac. net
16.50 ac. total
161,996 sq.ft.
(22.53%)
486 ft. (Bartlett)
753 ft.
(Hendricks)
115 ft. (Bartlett)
60 ft. (Hendricks)

Proposed
No change
80,474 sq.ft.
(14.11%)
170,715 sq.ft.
(29.92%)
No change
No change
No change
No change
No change
No change
38 ft.
No change
No change
No change
No change
Proposed
No change
170,715 sq.ft.
(23.75%)
No change
No change
No change
No change

Bldg. Setback from Any
Property Line
Bldg. Setback from Interior
Drives and Parking Areas
Bldg. Setback from Adjacent
Bldgs.

50 ft. min.
15 ft. min.

Parking Setback

Not less than
height of
taller bldg..
25 ft. min.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

35 ft.

38 ft.5

Non-conforming
at 4 locations

No change

n/a

n/a

Non-conforming
at various
locations
27 ft.

No change
No change

1

Pursuant to §325-12.E of the Zoning, the area and bulk requirements of the R-3 district apply
to all uses other than manufactured home parks in the R-4 district.

2

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains,
wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

3

Our regulations define a “front yard” as one adjacent to a street line and a “side yard” as
being tangent to a street line. Therefore, a rectangular corner lot would have two front
yards, two side yards, and no rear yards for purposes of interpreting zoning requirements.
Due to the unusual configuration of this lot, only the portion of the northern lot line abutting
the Bartlett Ave. right-of-way (approx. 325 ft.) is deemed to be a front lot line; the remaining 150 ft. is a side lot line, making the long eastern property line a rear lot line – and the
Applicant has properly labelled the required setback as such. Similarly, we deem only the
portion of the western property line abutting the Hendricks Ave. right-of-way (appx. 640 ft.)
as a front lot line, and the remaining segment is a side lot line. Since there are no buildings
on the part of the lot extending perpendicular from this lot line, no setback can be measured, rendering this standard inapplicable in this instance.

4

In the IN district, this figure is based upon “total lot area,” not developable acreage, so the
percentage differs from that shown for in the R-3/R-4 section of this chart. The total lot
area of the property is 718,871 sq.ft.
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We interpret yard and setback requirements as areas to be left open, not just a linear distance. Although the proposed addition is 38 feet from the east property line while the existing building is already only 35 feet from the north property line, the addition will occupy
more of the required setback area and therefore needs relief from this provision.

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, February 22, 2018 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of West Chester School District
for relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to allow for
the construction of the expansion of the existing school for additional classroom space
at 301 Hendricks Ave. Exton, PA in the R-4 Residenital zoning district. The applicant is
seeking relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-11.C(3) – The maximum permitted impervious coverage in the R-4 district is 25%
of the developable acreage of a lot.
The site is currently non-conforming in this aspect with 28.40% impervious
coverage; the proposed addition will raise this to 29.92%.
§325-45.C(5) – Buildings in the IN overlay district must be set back at least 50 feet
from all property lines.
The proposed addition will be set back 38 feet from the eastern property line.
§325-105.B(3) – Additions to structures accommodating a non-conforming use must
comply with the area and bulk standards of the district wherein it is located as
well as the district where the use is permitted.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project does not comply with the
impervious coverage limit for the R-4 district nor with the property line setback
requirement for the IN district.
§325-106.A(1) – An enlargement of a non-conforming structure may not increase the
non-conformity or create any new aspect of non-conformity.
The existing building is currently non-conforming regarding impervious cover
(under the R-4 regulations) and various building setback requirements of the IN
district. The proposed addition will worsen the impervious coverage nonconformity (under the R-4 regulations) and will create a new non-conformity
under the IN district regulations regarding the setback from the eastern
property line.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-5-159.1A
41-5G-16
41-5G-17
41-5G-17.1
41-5G-18
41-5G-19
41-5G-33
41-5G-34
41-5G-34.1
41-5G-35
41-5G-52
41-5G-53
41-5G-54
41-5G-55
41-5G-56
41-5G-75
41-5G-76
41-5G-77
41-5G-78
41-5G-79
41-5G-106
41-5G-107
41-5G-108
41-5G-109
41-5G-110
41-5G-111
41-5G-112
41-5G-113
41-5G-114
41-5G-115

Owner 1
EXTON GARDENS LLC
FEDOR MARK D
YIN DORA
GAO RENFENG
RENGERT MIREYA E
BIDDLE GEORGE J SR
DELL ARINGA KAREN L
GUPTA DEEPAK
CHEN YI MEI
HU LIU FEN
CHEN DAN HONG
TURNBAUGH WILLIAM M
FINCH RONALD
FINCH CHAD E
DIXON DONNA L
GREEN SANDRA
OHARA BEATRICE
HALLMAN RICHARD C SR
ADDISON JEFFREY A
SCHICK FRANCES M
WALSH TIMOTHY
JONES DAVID J
JONES DAVID J
MORAN DOUGLAS J
HANSEN KURT E
SMITH THOMAS R
CANDJS CO
ATENE STEPHEN
MAYCHAK KATHLEEN M
COMMONWEALTH OF PA

Owner 2
TRISUN EXTON LLC ETAL
JURIC LINDA M
CHEN XIAOLE
RENGERT ARLENE
SHIRLEY LOUISE
FALCO JESSICA
PRIYANKA
ZHUANG CHENGGEN
BETTY L
KATHLEEN L
DENISE E

MARY KATHRYN
ELIZABETH W
ELIZABETH W
PATRICIA J

ZAPRALA DONNA S
DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

Local Address
201 IRON LAKE BL
227 NEW ST
229 NEW ST
231 NEW ST
233 NEW ST
235 NEW ST
301 BARTLETT AV
228 HENDRICKS AV
227 NAMAR AV
225 NAMAR AV
226 HENDRICKS AV
323 BARTLETT AV
235 HENDRICKS AV
233 HENDRICKS AV
229 HENDRICKS AV
224 NEW ST
226 NEW ST
228 NEW ST
230 NEW ST
232 NEW ST
309 NAMAR AV
311 NAMAR AV
307 NAMAR AV
305 NAMAR AV
300 BARTLETT AV
306 HENDRICKS AV
308 HENDRICKS AV
314 HENDRICKS AV
316 HENDRICKS AV
318 HENDRICKS AV

Mailing Address 1
301 OXFORD VALLEY RD, STE 1203A
1039 HARMONY HILL RD
229 NEW ST
231 NEW ST
100 W VIRGINIA AVE
235 NEW ST
301 BARTLETT AVE
228 HENDRICKS AVE
227 NAMAR AVE
225 NAMAR AVE
404 HILLTOP RD
323 BARTLETT AVE
235 HENDRICKS AVE
233 HENDRICKS AVE
229 S HENDRICKS AVE
224 NEW ST
226 NEW ST
228 NEW ST
230 NEW ST
232 NEW ST
309 S NAMAR AVE
307 S NAMAR AVE
307 S NAMAR AVE
305 NAMAR AVE
300 BARTLETT AVE
306 S HENDRICKS AVE
18 ROGERS WAY
314 HENDRICKS AVE
316 HENDRICKS AVE
200 RADNOR CHESTER RD

Mailing Address 2
YARDLEY PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
WEST CHESTER PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
PAOLI PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
MALVERN PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
ST DAVIDS PA

Zip Code
19067
19335
19341
19341
19380
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19301
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19355
19341
19341
19087
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